An impairment provision in the amount of $1.4 million was recognized with respect to property, plant and equipment
related to the sale of Queenston Mile included in assets held for sale.

EBITDA decreased by $1.6 million to negative $1.8 million in Q3 2024 from a negative $0.2 million in Q3 2023.
However, when considering deletion of EWG inventories sold, adjusted EBITDA declined by $1.7 over the same
period.

Loss from operations for Q3 2024 was $2.9 million compared to $1.4 million in Q3 2023, a decrease in profitability of
$1.5 million. The lower level of profitability compared to revenue is a direct result of the decrease in sales and gross
margin and an increase in interest and accretion expense quarter over quarter. Loss from operations for YTD 2024 was
$7.4 million compared to $4.2 million in YTD 2023, a decrease in profitability of $3.2 million.

DIAMOND ESTATES WINES & SPIRITS INC.
MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 AND 2022

Page 8 of 15

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

ASSETS

Accounts receivable

December 31,
2023

As reported

$ 2,452,079

December 31,
2023

Assets held for
sale

$ 50,124

December 31,
2023

Adjusted

$ 2,502,203

March 31, 2023

$ 3,159,280

Inventory 18,854,883 3,001,174 21,856,057 26,289,426
Prepaid expenses 288,761 48,059 336,820 341,667
Asset held for resale 8,862,789 (8,862,789) - -

Total current assets 30,458,512 (5,763,432) 24,695,080 29,790,373
Property, plant and equipment 18,529,101 4,635,188 23,164,289 25,141,085
Right of use assets 1,404,426 896,984 2,301,410 2,554,677
Intangible assets  3,962,306   231,260   4,193,566   4,483,318

Total assets
LIABILITIES

$ 54,354,345  $ -  $ 54,354,345  $ 61,969,453

Accounts payable
liabilities

and  accrued $ 5,078,341 $ 306,388 $ 5,384,729 $ 6,708,787

Current portion of term
payable and lease liabilities

Debentures payable

loans 8,172,393

4,559,482

108,233

-

8,280,626

4,559,482

26,115,050

4,359,242
Derivative liability  1,775,935 - 1,775,935 590,327
Liabilities held for sale  1,261,501   (1,261,501)  -   -

Total current liabilities 20,847,652 (846,880) 20,000,772 37,773,406
Term loans payable, net of current
portion

11,273,948 - 11,273,948 -

Lease liabilities, net of current
portion

 720,959   846,880   1,567,839   1,906,254

Total liabilities 32,842,559 - 32,842,559 39,679,660
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY  21,511,786   -   21,511,786   22,289,793

$ 54,354,345  $ -  $ 54,354,345  $ 61,969,453

The Company has modified the presentation of the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2023 to also
include columns to allocate the (net) assets held for sale back to their equivalent presentation as at March 31, 2023.
This is presented as a supplementary non-IFRS financial measure to provide users with more meaningful comparative
balances and to better illustrate the impact on working capital of the reclassification of assets held for sale.

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company may encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its